obtained on the real datasets. In the Saccharomyces cerevisiae + UPS1 experiment, a decrease of

70% in the number of false positives was observed, improving the specificity and precision (see

S25 Table), at the cost of the number of true positives (Table 3), thus decreasing the sensitivity.

The same trend is observed in the Arabidopsis thaliana + UPS1 experiment; the number of

false positives is decreased by 50% (see Table 4 and S19 Table), thus improving specificity and

precision at the cost of sensitivity. The loss in sensitivity is larger in the highest points of the

range in both experiments. The structure of the calibrated datasets used here can explain these

observations. Indeed, the quantitative dataset considered takes into account all samples from

all conditions, while the testing procedure focuses on one-vs-one comparisons. Two issues can

be raised:

Table 3. Performance of the mi4p methodology expressed in percentage with respect to DAPAR workflow, on Saccharomyces cerevisiae + UPS1 experiment, with

Match Between Runs and at least 1 out of 3 quantified values in each condition. Missing values (6%) were imputed using the maximum likelihood estimation method.

Condition vs. 25fmol True positives False positives Sensitivity Specificity F-Score

0.5fmol -2.7% -67.2% -2.7% +1.6% +53.6%

1fmol -1.6% -71.1% -0.5% +0.9% +37.8%

2.5fmol -3.2% -75.8% -3.3% +0.7% +26.9%

5fmol -14.3% -78.7% -14.3% +0.5% +11.4%

10fmol -41.9% -75.2% -41.9% +0.5% -14.4%

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1010420.t003

PLOS COMPUTATIONAL BIOLOGY Accounting for multiple imputation-induced variability for differential proteomics

PLOS Computational Biology | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1010420 August 29, 2022 19 / 26

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1010420.t003
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1010420

• The data preprocessing step can lead to more data filtering than necessary. For instance, we

chose to use the filtering criterion such that rows with at least one quantified value in each

condition were kept. The more conditions are considered, the more stringent the rule is,

possibly leading to a poorer dataset (with fewer observations) for the conditions of interest.

• The imputation process is done on the whole dataset, as well as the estimation step. Then,

while projecting the variance-covariance matrix, the estimated variance (later used in the

[…]

Our methodology with an additional aggregation step provides better results with a minor loss

in sensitivity and can be of interest for proteomicists who will benefit from results at the pro-

tein level while using peptide-level quantification data.

Supporting information

S1 Table. State of the art on imputation in quantitative proteomics. This table gives an over-

view of the recent literature on imputation methods in quantitative proteomics.

(PDF)

S2 Table. Performance evaluation on the first set of MAR simulations imputed using maxi-

mum likelihood estimation. Results are provided as mean ± standard deviation over the 100

simulated datasets for each indicator of performance.

(PDF)

S3 Table. Performance evaluation on the first set of MAR simulations imputed using k-

nearest neighbours. Results are provided as mean ± standard deviation over the 100 simulated

Table 6. Performance of the mi4p methodology (with the aggregation step) expressed in percentage with respect to DAPAR workflow, on Arabidopsis thaliana
+ UPS1 experiment, with at least 1 out of 3 quantified values in each condition. Missing values were imputed using the Maximum Likelihood Estimation method.

Condition vs. 10fmol True positives False positives Sensitivity Specificity F-Score

0.05fmol 0% -27.6% 0% +18.3% +34.2%

0.25fmol 0% -25.7% 0% +18.1% +31%

0.5fmol 0% -31% 0% +15.2% +39.5%

1.25fmol 0% -65.3% 0% +12.1 +119.2%

2.5fmol -2.4% -66.8% -2.4% +5.8% +88.3%

5fmol -9.8% -57.3% -9.8% +12.9% +78.9%

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1010420.t006

Table 5. Performance of the mi4p methodology (with the aggregation step) expressed in percentage with respect to DAPAR workflow, on Saccharomyces cerevisiae
+ UPS1 experiment, with at least 1 out of 3 quantified values in each condition. Missing values were imputed using the Maximum Likelihood Estimation method.

Condition vs. 25fmol True positives False positives Sensitivity Specificity F-Score

0.5fmol 0% -73.3% 0% +2.9% +61.1%

1fmol -2.4% -80% -2.4% +2.3% +51.4%

2.5fmol 0% -70.4% 0% +0.8% +20.9%

5fmol -2.4% -63.2% -2.4% +0.5% +11.6%

10fmol -2.6% -69.6% -2.6% +0.7% +16.5%